


ADMINISTRATION REPORT

OF THE

INCUMBERED ESTATES IN SIND

1024-25

BY AUTHORITY

KARACH!
PRINTED AT THE COMMISSIONER'S PRINTING PRESS.
1926
Digitized by M. H. Panhwar Institute of Sindh Studies, Jamshoro.
sl il B GO O oAl sel ) ol O



Table of contents of the Administration Report for the year
1924-25.

Subject. Para, | Page,
Introduction I I
Personnel ... 2 | b
Progress of the departmenl 3 2
Leases, &c. 4 |
General results of workmg, income and expendnure 5 3
Claims 6 6
Liquidation schemes ... 7 7
Indebtedness 8 8
Takavi ... 9 | .
Private loans . 1o | .
Litigation ... n 9
Government dues 1z | .
Cost of management ... 13 12
Manager's tour : ig | .
Records i5 | .
Estiblishment 16 | 1.
Office building 17 i,
Education .., 18 13
General 19 th,
AXNEXURES.
Appendix  |.—Showing the income and expenditure of the
estates . . 14
Do.  I1,—Showing the takavi transactions - 16
Do. I —Shomng the general result of the claims and
liabilities of the estates 17
Do,  IV.—Showing the result of the v\orkmg of the
deparlment B 19
Do.  V.—List of suits . 21
Do.  VI.—=Showing the balance 0ut>tand1ng on account
’ of Government demands 23

L (iv) 808



Below Administration Report of the Incumbered.
Estates in Sind for the year 1924-25.

No. P-8-R. -

REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER IN SIND,

Government House, Karachi, r2th December 1925.

Submitted to Government.-

2. The number of applications for protection pending disposal
at the close of the preceding year was 22 to which 76 new applic-
ations were added during the year as compared with 73 i the
previous year. Out of the total" of 98 applications, 62 as compared
with 93 in the previous year, were disposed of, leaving 36 pending
at the close of the year. Of 146 estates under management at the
beginning of the year, 29 as against 18 in the preceding year, were
released—18 under section 27 and 11 under section 19 of the
Incumbered Estates Act. Twenty new estates were taken under
protection, the number of estates at the close of the year being

137

3. Out of the 166 estates that were under management for
the whole or a part of the year, 76 were leased to outsiders and 4
to the estate owners, § were managed departmentally, and 56 were
partly leased to outsiders or were managed in other ways. As
regards the remaining 25 estates, 14 were relinquished before the
crops were ready;in one no cultivation was undertaken; in one
case management was prohibited by the District Court except over
a small area which was under lease and 9 came under management
after the crops had been removed.

4. The gross demand on behalf of the estates amounted to
Rs. 9,14,000, which sum included Rs. 66,000 on account of the
arrears of the past year. Against the former amount, recoveries
totalled Rs. 8,12,000 leaving an outstanding balance of Rs, 1,02,000



it

as compared with Rs. 77,000 in the preceding year. The details
of the balance are shown below : —

(1) Due from estate owners ... .. Rs. 5,000
(2) Under consideration for being written off ,, 3000
as irrecoverable.
(3) Due from outside lessees ... » 33,000
(4) Minor sums including amounts since , 61,000
recovered and postponements given, &c.
Total ... Rs. 1,02,000

The percentages of recovery from outside lessees and estate
owners on account of the current year's dues were 91’1 and 932
respectively as against 934 and 905 in the previous year while the
percentage on the total demand from all sources came to 887
compared with o2 in the previous year.

5. The expenditure amounted to Rs. 8,386,000 showing an
increase of Rs. 1,40,000 over the expenditure of the previous year.
The chief increase is in the payment of Government demands,
maintenance allowance and miscellaneous expenses including proved

debts.

6. The number of claims filed and settled during the year was
279 and 258 respectively as compared with 361 and 316 in the
previous year. The balance of unsettled claims at the close of the
year was 34 as against 48 in the previous year.

7. Liquidation schemes for 43 estates, compared with 12 in the
previous year, were sanctioned during the year, leaving 19 yet to be
drawn up.

8. The aggregate indebtedness of the estates under manage-
ment was Rs. 12,63,386. To this were added Rs. 396,098 on
account of fresh awards on new claims, Out of the total indebted-
ness amounting to Rs. 16,509,484, Rs. 49,252 were written off on
account of estates relinquished under section 19 of Act XX of 1896,
and Rs. 1,59,943 (including Rs. 18 on account of an error since
detected) were paid, as compared with Rs. 1,33,157 in the previous
year, leaving a balance of Rs. 14,50,289 at the end of the year.

9. The land revenue arrears as reported by the Mukhtiarkars
to the Manager amount to Rs. 28,410 whereas the reports of the
Manager and Court of Wards in Sind show Rs. 17,507. The
Manager is being asked to have the difference of Rs. 10,903
verified and the necessary corrections made,



m

The following table compares the Government demand,
recoveries and arrears on account of land revenue and takavi for
the year under report and the preceding year :~-

’ 1024-25.
R Percentage
— Percentage (of collections
Demand. | Recoveries.| Arrears. !recovered of | in 1923-24.
demand,
s I
Rs. Rs ! R i
Arrears accrued. !
(1) Before managemente—=
{a) Land Revenue . 24,604 14,591 10,013 593 29°3
(b) Takavi ... . 6650 | 7568 | 28482 |? 568 188
(2) In the previous years after
management—
Land Revenue... .o 22,828 19,114 374 8373 6R'04
(3) During the year under
report—
Land Revenue | 184,775 | 1,78803 2,972 4836 969
Total Land Revenue ... 2,20,207 1 2,12,508 16,609 927 84'3
Total takavi .. 66,150 47,568 28,582 568 188

10. The incidence of the cost of management to income was

6'16 as compared with 826 in the previous year. This reduction is

" chiefly due to an increase in the number of estates during 1923-24

as compared with that in the previous year and a decrease in the

establishment charges on account of the reduction of the post of

Assistant Manager, Incumbered Estates, from the grade of Deputy
Collector to that of Mukhtiarkar.

11, The administration of the estates under Khan Bahadur
Nabi Baksh has been very satisfactory.

P. R. CADELL,

Commissioner in Sind.

To :
THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,

REVENUE DEPARTMENT, BOMBAY.



No. A-789 o¥ 1925-26.

From

KHAN BanaDUR NABI BAKSH
MAHOMED HUSSAIN, M.A, LLE, A
MANAGER, INCUMBERED ESTATES IN SIND.

To

THE COMMISSIONER IN SIND.

SIND INCUMBERED ESTATES OFFICE,

Camp Hyderabad, joth September 1925,
Subject.—Administration Report for the year 1924-25.

SIR,

I have the honour to submit the Annual Report on the Adminis-
tration of the Incumbered Estates Department for the year ending

31st July 1925.

2. The Department remained in m
Persouzel charge throughouf the year. g
Mr. Nantkram Jethmal continued as Assistant Manager during
the year. Mr. Motiram Jamiatrai held charge of  the office of
Deputy Manager, Lower Sind, for the year under report while the
charge of the office of the Duputy Manager, Upper Sind, was held
by the following officers : —

Mr. Ali Baksh Gul Mahomed from 1st August 1924 to
11th February 1925,

Mr. Kishinchand Karamchand from 12th February 1925 to
sth March 1925, '

Mr. Nabi Baksh Mured Ali from 6th March 1925 to 31st
July 1925.
L (v) Bo§—1



2

. The number of the estates under
P of the department. 3
rogres AR i management was as under :—

At the beginning of the year w146
Relinquished under section 27 ... 18
Relinquished under section 19 ... i

A - 117
Taken up during the year ... .. . 20
Under management at the close of the year w137

The total number of estates admitted to protection since the
introduction of Act of 1846 was 1,143 out of which 1,006 have been
relinquished. The figures of applications for protection were—

Pending on 1st August 1924 ... Ce 22

Received during the year v 76
— 08

Admitted (X1} e s 20

Rejected (¥ 1] LEL] aee 4‘2
. —_ 62
Balarce ... 36

Out of these 6 have since been disposed off, 13 more have
been reported upon (one during the year and 12 after), and 17 only
remain to be disposed of. All these were received during the latter
half of the year, and necessary details regarding them from the
Mukhtiarkarg have not yet been received.

Out of 42 rejected, 25 were rejected on their merits and the
remaining 17 were withdrawn.

4. Out of 166 estates that remained
Leases, &c. under management for the whole or part of
the year—

76 were leased entirely to outsiders.
4 were leased entirely to estate owners.
5 were managed wholly by the department,

9 came under management after the crops were removed.



3

1 no cultivation during the year.
14 relinquished before the crops were ready.

56 partly leased to outsiders and partly managed in other
ways.

1 management prohibited by District Court except over a
—— small area which was under lease.
166 . <

The departmental management of the estates continues to be
discouraged and every endeavour is made to arrange leases of
estates. Only g estates were wholly managed by the department as
against 76 leased ertirely to outsiders. Outof the § estates managed -
departmentally 2 were worked on cash rent system. Owing to the
action of the river most of the lands of one of the estates were
eroded hence there was no cultivation in it. The Manager presided

at auctions of leases at 15 centres in Upper Sind and at 6 in Lower
Sind.

5. Appendix [ gives the details as to the general results of
General result of work.  (N€ Working of the estates. The aggregate
ing, income aad expea- income in the year amounted to Rs. 811,919
diture. as against Rs. 7,10,097 in the preceding year
showing a net increase of Rs. 1,01,829. Comparing Appendix I
with that submitted last year it is noticed that the items of income
showing increase give the total increase of Rs. 1,38,049 and
those showing decrease give the total decrease of Rs. 36,220

The increase is mainly due to enhanced lease moneys having
been realized at auctions of leases mostly presided over by the
Manager.

The bulk of the increase occurred under the following heads.—

(1) Sales of lands .. Rs.g,26
(2) Payments made by estate owners ... ,, 4403
(3) Produce enjoyed by lessees on leases
given before management adjusted to
miscellaneous expenses .., we 4 16,498
(4) Produce of leases vy 62389
(5) Assessment of leased lands vy 44,723

There has been increase in other minor heads also, which when
added to the amounts detailed above, brings the gross amount of



4

increase to Rs. 1,38,049. On the other hand the decrease of
Rs. 36,220 occurred under the following heads :—

(1) Compensationof fand ... . .. Rs. 286
(2) Yomio v 4 1,200
(3) Miscellaneous, notice fee percentage, &c. ,, 10636

(4) Consideration of leases given to estate
owners, adjusted to maintenance ... , 1,034

(5) Produce taken away by estate owners
or default made by them adjusted to

maintenance .., » 6,187

(6) Amani produce v, 16857

Total ... Rs. 36,220

The decrease under head 6 is due mainly to one of the big
estates which was managed departmentally during the year 1923-24
having been entirely leased out during the year under report. The
decreases under other heads call for no remarks. The arrears due
to the department at the beginning of the year were Rs, 76,810.
Out of these Rs. 11,286 were due to estates relinquished, leaving the
net amount Rs. 65,524 as under :—

From outside lessees ... Rs. 45,074} o |
Fromr other outsiders ... ,,  5,263) " 50,337
From estate owners as lessees w9100
Due on account of miscellaneous
demands ... w687
4 65,524
Add demands of the vear—
From outside lessees... Rs. 6,25,717 }
From other outsiders... ,, 27,226 § " 652,943
From estate owners as lessees v 57,218
Due on account of miscellaneous
demands ... 1,38810 :
——— 848,968
Making the total amount for recovery ... ... Rs. 9,14,492

Out of the arrears, Rs. 30,220 were recovered from outside
lessees, Rs. 1,788 from other outsiders and Rs. 6,653 from estate
owners; the amount adjusted to maintenance was Rs. 1,468,
leaving the balance of Rs. 25,395 unrecovered.



5

Out of the current year's demands, 25., Rs. 8,48,068, 7,54,168
were recovered and Rs. 17,622 were adjusted to mamtenance,
leaving the balance of Rs. 77,178 to be still recovered. Out of the
recoveries made, Rs. 7,05,258 were recovered from outsiders (outside
lessees as well as other outsiders) and Rs. 48,910 from estate
owners, Total recoveries and adjustments were thus Rs. 811,919
out of Rs. 9,14,492 due for recovery.

The total outstanding balance at the end of the year thus
amounted to Rs. 102,573 out of which a sum of Rs. 25,299 has
since been recovered and the remainder is explained as under :—

(1) Amounts under corsideration for writing off
as irrecoverable -« Rs. 2,975

(2) Due on account of assessment for 1924-25
not reported by Mukhtiarkars until after
the close of the year . we o 1,314

(3) Postponement of assessment from Revenue
Department direct we 1,000

(4) Postponement granted by Marager for

good reasons » 30,036
(5) Recovery stopped owing to civil court in-
junction v ey 2,410
Recovery stayed as under:—
(6) Due from estate owners ... we 5,360

(7) Due from outsiders under process of recovery ,, 33,279

Kharif crops were damagéd by floods in some parts of the
Province and by early winter frosts in cotton growing tracts during
the year under report. This accounts for postponements granted
by the Manager. Unauthorized arrears due from outsiders amount
to Rs. 33,279 as against Rs. 34,775 during the preceding year. In.
view of the increased demands and the conditions explained above
these arrears speak for themselves of the efforts made by this
Department to minimize them.  The percentage of recovery and
adjustments out of current year's demands to such demands due
from outside lessees was gr.r as against 93.4 of the last year;
that of recovery and adjustment to similar demands due from estate
owners was 932 as against go.5 of thé last year; and that of
recovery ani adjustments to total demands from all sources was
88.7 as against go.2 of the last year—but eliminating the autho-
rized arrears which as shown above amount to Rs. 31,036 from
the total amount of Rs. 1,02,573, the percentage of recovery and



6

ad]ustments to total demands from all sources comes to as much
as g1.9 which is quite satisfactory.

The total expenditure of the Department, as will appear from
Appendix 1, amounts to Rs. 886,469 as compared with 7,45,531
in the previous year. The-chief items of increase are Rs. 72,041 in
Government demands, Rs. 43, 759 in maintenance and Rs. 5,397
in cultivation expenses, Rs. 7,725 in private loans and Rs. 26,768
in private debts. Those of decrease are Rs. 11.g88 under miscel-
laneous expenses, Rs. 450 under repayment of takavi advanced by
Government under the Agriculturists and Land Improvement Loans
Acts and Rs. 2,314 under cost of management. Thus the net
increase comes to Rs. 1,40,938. :

The following figures show the result of the three forms of
management:—
(1) Income from leases—

(1) Lease money .. Rs. 4,54,251
(2) Assessment v 181729

(2) Income from lands given to estate
owners for maintenance—

(1) Adjusted to maintenance . Rs. 990
(2) Assessment T 550
(3) Gross produce of lands managed
departmentaliy—
(1) Net profits .« Rs. 14158 .
(2) Cultivation expenses we g+ 200
(3) Assessment e 8111

Percentage of net profit realized to Government assessment
under the three kinds of management are Rs. 250, 174 and 174 as
compared with Rs. 282, 322 and 266 of the last year.

\ No. Amount
Rs.

6. Clzums pending at

the beginning of the year... 48  1,29,471

- New claims filed in respect of the estates
under management before the close

Claims

of the year v v 244 404,171
New claims filed in respect of the estates
relinquished under section 19 we 33 174,225

327 767,867



No. Amount,
Rs.

Deduct— . No. Rs..

() Decided on which
Rs. 3,906,098 were _
awarded- . ... 258 470,131

(6) Claims in respect
of estates relin-
quished under sec-
tion ignotdecided. 335  1,74,225

——

203 6,44,356

Balance ... 34 1,23811

Out of 34 claims shown as balance, 21 claims did not become
ripe for hearing during the year under report, 12 claims became
due for hearing at the close of the year and the remaining one claim
which was considered as time barred has been ordered . by the
Commissioner in Sind to be admitted and fixed for a regular
hearing,

Out of 12 claims that became ripe for hearing at the close of
the year under report 4 claims have since been disposed of and the
remaining 8 postponed at the urgent entreaties of the estate owner,
who wanted time to defend them. Thus every endeavour has been
made to dispose of the claims ripe for hearing and the result
acheived is highly satisfactory.

7. Out of 137 estates now under management liquidation
schemes for 75 were sanctioned in the pre-
vious years and schemes for 43 were sanc-
tioned during the year under report leaving a balance of 19 as
compared with 51 shown in the last year’s report. This balance is
explained as under:—

Liquida‘ion schemes.

1 liquidation scheme since sanctioned.

18 liquidation schemes not yet due, estates being recently
— taken up.
19

Thus all the liquidation schemes due during the year have been
disposed of.

Two revised liquidation schemes were sanctioned during the
year, -



. Rs.
8. The aggregate indebtedness of the estates
odebtedaess under management upto the open-
ing of the year was .., v 12,6385
Add—
(a) Further awards on claims in respect of
estates under management at the close of '
the year v 396,098
Total ... 16,59,484

Deduct—

(¢) Amount written off owing to estates
relinquished under section 19 49,252

() Amount paid during the year ... 1,59,925
(¢} Error since detected .. 18

(d) Rebate secured
—  2,09,19§

Indebtedness at the end of the year ... Rs. 14,50,289

Eevry endeavour was made to reduce indebtedness. The
amount paid during the year under report exceeds that paid in the
previous year by Rs. 26,768, that of 1922-23 by Rs. 54,439. The
balance of indebtedness however exceeds that at the end of the
preceding year by a little less than two lacs. This is inevitable as
liabilities to the extent of about 4 lacs have been added during the
year on account of new estates having been admitted to protection.

9. Details of takavi advances taken by the Manager are

Takavi - shown in Appendices 1l and IV. The balance
still due is Rs. 2,000 but this amount is due
for repayment in 1925-26.

. 10. The balance due by the estates at

Private loass, the beginning of the year was Rs. 17,125.
Add—
(4} Amount borrowed during the year .. Rs. ...
(%) Interest accrued during the year ... 962

Rs. 18,087



Deduct— .
Paid with interest .. Rs 12,487

—————

Balance still due ... Rs. 35600

The above balance bears interest as under : —

Rs. 1,550 at 4 per cent.
» 300 at § per cent,
» 3,730 at 6 per cent,

Rs. 5,600

The percentage of repayments to outstandings was 2229
against 2863 in the previous year.

11. The number of suits pending at the begmning of the year
under report was 13. Six fresh suits were
filed during the year. The total number of
suits was therefore 19, as shown in Appendix V. In two of the
fresh suits, the Manager was Defendant, and in 4 he was Plaintiff,
Out of the 19 suits, one was compromised during the year. The
balance at the end of the year was thus 18, _

Litigation.

One appeal against the Manager was filed during the year,
which is pending.
12. The arrears due to Government

Government dues.
were as under:—
I.—Arrears before management—

(1) Government Revenue—
Balance outstanding as shown last year. Rs. 22,038

Deduct—Corrections since notified ... , 832
—— 21,206
(2) Takavi— '
Balance of last year .., ... Rs. 59,328
Add—Corrections since notified y 6822
—— 066,150
Total balance payable ... . 87,356
Paid to Government revenue .. Rs. 13,429
Paid to Government takavi v n 37,508
- 50997
36.359

L (1v) 8082



10

Fresh demands on account of new estates—

Government revenue «. 'Rs. 3,308
“Takavi -~ .. , .. e e
. R »t!'-3v398
Pad - . e e gy 1,162
. . | . [} ‘, : - 2,236
~ “Total o 38,508
Government revenue ... +o Rs. 10013
Takc.w e ey 28,582 )
. ‘ 38,595,
: Percentage of payment is 57 ‘47 as compared with 219 report-
ed last year. 2

II —An'ears during management (Government revenue only)—

Opemng balance ... .. Rs. 837
Add—-Correctlons singe notxﬁed Cre oy 14,451

. . e——— 22828 -
‘Paid during’ the year - ... . « 19114

! s S ’Balan'ce e e 314

Percentage of payment is_8373 as. ;ompared w1th 68.04
reported last year.

ML --Current demand of. Govemment Tevenue.

for the year was - ... . we . wRs. 1,81‘,775
.'Paid " e w » 178,803
Balance .. - wRs. 2,972

Percentage of payment:1s 98 36 as compared with 969 of the
previous year.

IV.—Jamrao expenses— ‘ N ' «
Opening balance- o Rs. 1624 7
Add—Corrections since notified o w140

' : Se—= 1,764
- Paid - v 640

-, Balamce we o e 1,124



19

Percentage of payment under this head is 3628 as against
483 of the last year.

The percentages of payment under heads 1, 2 and 3 beat all
previous records and are extremely satisfactory. ‘The percentage
of payment under head 4 is somewhat lower than {ast year's but
this could not be helped as out of the balance of Rs. 1,124 as many
as Rs. 1,019 are due from one estate which could not make any
payment being poor. The balance of Rs. 2,972 unpaid out of cur-
rent demand is explained as under : —

Postponement allowed by Revenu: Depart-

ment w Rs. 1,000
Since paid e w457
Due by amani estates e 45
Due from estate owners oy 159
Due from outsiders ... “ ey 1,311

Unauthorized arrears unde? this head thus amount to Rs. 1,515
only.

The amount of arrears of Government revenue under all heads
is Rs. 16,609 as against Rs. 30,415 in the previous year. This
includes Rs. 2,236 demanded on account of new estates. Out of
the amount of Rs. 16,699, Rs. 1,043 have been since paid, and
Rs. 14,708 are under postponement leaving only Rs. 948 as un-.
authorized arrears.

Under Jamrao expenses the arrears amount to Rs. 1,124 as
against Rs. 1,624 of the previous year.

The figures of arrears received from Mukhtiarkars have been
compiled and these show Rs. 72,931 as against Rs. 46,405 appear-
ing in the books of this department.  The net difference of
Rs. 26,526 is explained as under : —

Land revenue ... o Rs. 411742

Takavi o +17633

Non-jamabandi items e F+ 953
. = 30,328

Land revenue o = 839

Takawi ey = 2,063

Non-jamabandi items e
——— 3802

Net increase ... e 26,526



12

The minus items amount to Rs. 3,802 and the plus items come
toas much as Rs. 30,328. These sudden changes cannot be
explained without carrying on correspondence with the Mukhtiar-
kars concerned to ascertain as to why they were not notified before.
It may however be remarked that these figures cannot be much
relied upon for any purpose as in the past more often than not the
Manager has disputed with some success these additional demands.

13. The cost of management charged during the year for
1923-24 was Rs. 46,069 as against
Rs. 49,283 charged in previous year. ‘The
total cost of the Joint Departments, the Incumbered Estates and the
Court of Wards was Rs. 87,755 as against Rs. 92,263 in the
previous year. The incidence of cost of management is lower
owing to the increase in the aggregate chargeable income of the
two joint Departments. It is 616 as against 826 in the previous
year. This steady decrease in the cost of management for the last
3 years is highly satisfactory and exonerates the department from
the charge of high cost of managenwent.

Cost of management.

14, The Manager inspected 30 estates in 44 dehs besides
21 buildings during the year and remained

Manager's tour. out of headquarters for 177 days.

15. The destruction of the record due

Records. for the year under report was duly attended to.

16. The establishment continued to work satisfactorily on the
whole under discouraging conditions regarding
their prospects and with heavier work than
that imposed on men of corresponding ranks in Revenue Depart-
ment proper. To remedy the state of affairs a -mention of which
was made by me in last year’s report I have separately submitted
to you revised scheme of pay of some of the office establishment
which when brought into operation will remove the discontent.

Establishment.

Mr. Nanikram Jethmal bore the brunt of the heavy work
ungrudgingly. .
17. The office continues in the same rented house and with

Offce biding. ;I:;rsame accommodation as was reported last

The office of the Deputy Manager, Lower Sind, is accom-
modated in the same building.

The Deputy Manager, Upper Sind, holds his office at Sukkur
ina set of rooms provided by the Public Works Department for
which a rent of Rs. 15 per mensem is paid.



13

18. The education of minor estate owners or minors depen-
. _dent on the estate owners continued to receive
Education . . o g
attention. The following summary indicates

the general result : —

(1) Under school-going age o 33
(3) Over school-going age - 35
(3) Doing cultivation, looking aftee cattle and
household affairs ... . 76
(4) In Government service e 6

(5) Not attending school—

(1) No school being available in their vicinity.

(2) Without sufficient reasons ... 5

(6) Studying in schools ... S v 49
(7) Studying in Mulla Schools or under private

tuition ... e 16

220

19. Inspite of the fact that the season was not good in some
General, portipns of the Province, the results-of 4dminie

_ _ stration have been good. The lessees had a

hard time ; many of them suffered heavy Jgetes. The prospects of

the current year 1925-26, are also .ng;” very promising. Late rise
of the river and its premafire decline and scanty rainfall have
resulted in- the W‘[h?ﬁ'ﬂ.g” of crops in some parts and where they
have matured the o s anticipated to be below normal.  This
is bound to aff,ﬂ;ct prejudicially leases to be auctioned this year and
in consequen -

..ce the income of the department.

I have the honour to be,
Si,
Your most obedient servant,

N. B. MAHOMED HUSSAIN,
Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind.



i4
APPENDIX L

Balance at the close of the last year "
Produce during the year {1} 811,919
Takavi advanced by Government under \gncul-

turists’ and Land Improvement Loans Acts 1,000
Private loans raised v
Refund of cultivation expenses . 7,590
Refund of management expenses previously paid

from the Manager's account | 45,000
Refund registration expenses C e 142

Rs.
94,104

— 867,65t

Total Receipts including last year's balance...

Expenditure on account of Government demands.

* Rs
Arrears before management 52,159
Arrears accrued during management ... 19,114
Current year ... .. 1,738,803
Jamrao expenses 640
‘ Co ———= 2,50,716
Maintenance to estate Cwaers v shydy2ol
Cultivation expenses o ... o oo 18,795
Miscellancous expenses as per dCtallb" on the
reverse (2) .. o 158,338
Repayment of lakavn advanced by Government under '
the Agriculturists’ and Land Improvement Loans T
Acts I 090
Repayment of private loans 1,525"
Proved debts discharged ... . 159,925
Cost of management for 1923-24 46,969
Do. do. 1924-25 e 45,000
Total expenditure
Balance on jist July 1925
(1) Is made up as under:=— '
Sales of land . 17,359
Compensation for land acquired by Government 829

Compensation for land awarded by Civil Court
decree ., . e e

———

9,61,755

8,86,46¢)
75,286



15
APPENDIX [—contd.

(1) Is made up as under—concld.
Payments made by the estate owners

Patedari ... e
Old debts ...

Yomio

Lapo

Miscellaneous —Interest, notice fee, percentage,
sale of trees, &c.

Consideration of leases given to the estate owners
adjusted to maintenance

Produce of land given in maintenance  do.

Assessment of land given in maintenance

Produce taken awav by estate owners or default
made by them, adjusted to maintenance

Produce enjoyed by lessees on leases given before
management adjusted to miscellancous ex-

penditure
Produce of leases
Assessment on leased estates

Amani produce—

Assessment 8,111
Cultivation expenses 200
Net profits 14,158

(2) Details of miscellaneous expenditure :—

Domestic expenses, repairs to houses, marriage,
death, circumcision and other personal expenses.

Balances given to the estate owners on relinquish-
ment .., e -
Compensation of and repairs to sluices
“ Suit expenses
Interest on proved debts
Interest on private loans
Interest on Government loans -
Expenditure in coonection with estate owners’
tuition
Registration and stamps-
Produce enjoyed by former lessees ...
Repairs to boundary marks

Compensation given to lessees

(11 "y

......

14,858

990
566

3242

73,264
454,251
1,81,729

22,469

42,768

15,055
982
5275
8,432

Rs.

811,919



16
APPENDIX lewconcid.

(2) Details of miscellaneous expenditure—conc/d,
Purchase of land and Malkano
Garden and other cultivation expenses
Other petty items and maps
Coastruction of buildings in Nawabshah
Jail expenses

Amount paid to an outside sharer under Civil
Court decree

Purchase of engines

Rs.

1,964
2,736
549
251

......

Rs.

1,58,338

N. B. MAHOMED HUSSAIN,
Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind.

APPENDIX 1L

Government loan for takavi.

Balance at the close of the last year

Fresh advances during the year

Deduct—-

Repayment during the year

Balance still due to Government

nnnnnn

Rs,

1,000

2,000

N. B. MAHOMED HUSSAIN,
Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind.



17

APPENDIX L
_ [.—ESTATES REPORTED ON UNDER SECTION 17.

No. of Estates Liabilities.
which came
under manage- L2y
ment, <t Total of claims registered under sections 12 and 14,
» 3
District. ° »
¥ «E ? Upto end of In 192425 Total
a4 26 1923-24, e .
s |8 Eog
Syl Fes —
2 |gl3| ©3%
g E E 2 $2 | No.| Amouut. | No.| Amount | No, Amount,
-— — ———
Rs. Rs Rs. Rs,
Karachi L B2 ..182] 1,31498 80 1,40,721 7 74,555 1 107 2.15.276
Hyderabad wl 2000 .. 1201 | 513,360 | 250 7,76,110 4 11,420 | 254 7,87,530
Nawabshah 64 .. 64| 1,10,0281 114 1,51,006 13 11,652 | 127 1,62,638
Thar Parkar 73 | . | 73] 2,26,452 58 2,72,759 13 14,364 73| o 287,123
Larkana w257 | ... |257 [15,46,575 | 495 9,44,919 67 93,153 | 562 10,38,072
Sukkur .| 1981 ... 198 | 7,01474, 317 4,30,278 20 18,169 | 337 4,48,447
Upper Sind Fron-|
tier ... | 93|.. {93 108378 30 1.86,033 50 1,86,033
Total ..| 968 | .. [968 | 33,37.765 | 1,364 29,01,826 | 146 2,23,313 | 1510 31,25,139
Liabilities—~concld. Debts discharged,
Total awarded by the Upto end of
Manager. 192324 In 1924-25. Total,
District.
Upto Amount Amount Amount
end of In Total, | Amount ' for Amount | for Amount | for ~
162324 1924-25, awarded.. which |awarded.| which {awarded.| which
. | settled. settled, settled,
» !
Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
Karachi 55,851 53081 | 1,08932 23,802 23 222 1,505 1,505 25,307 | 24727
Hyderabad 4,40,474 46,401 | 4,86,875 | 1,34,196 | 1,33.961 49,839 49.839 1 1,84,035 | 1,83,850
Nawabshah 68,792 16,580 85,372 12,739 12,566 9,394 9,394 22133 | 21.950
Thar Parkar 1.79.307 2,823 | 1.82,130 40,948 40,630 17,852 17,852 58.800 | 58,482
Larkana 4 613.874 70.148 | 6,834,022 | 1.68.382 | 1,67,560 45704 45,704 | 2,14,086 2,13.264
Sukkur 2,73.181 75,429 | 3,48,620 58,849 58,549 29,269 29,269 88,118 | 88,118
Upper Sind Fron- ' '
tier ... _83,817 8625 | 92442 | 54,045 | 50,721 6,362 6,362 | 60,407 | 57,083
Total ..|17,15306 | 2,73,087 19,868,393 | 4,92,961 | 4.87,509 | 1,59,925 1,56,925 | 6,52,886 {6,47,434
8. o
¥ :'5 Appeals,
R Ea Estates relinquish ;
T | o, Estates remain-
w2 ‘:‘-'2 ed under sec- ing under
g 3 ER In 1923-24, It 1924-25. tion 27. management,
ay ‘a g
District. .5, Al €, — _ —
3 [ -
5222 ||, ARNFS 512
Sg | FR OlL1ElL A é 0w . 3.
B2 | en, [BlE|R LB R B8 83 | 8¢
5 g ] gl gl 2 . \ S
AT A A TR E A BE NP B I T
P Eemsig|T|a|e|glEig|a iR &2 2
_’_ < ol |12 |a B2 S Ie | D <
T N B B
Karachi Y | ‘
{arachi 2,04 83625 | e | e | W . .
Hyderabad 30678 | 30280 V| 1) 2 RN I T I
Nawab;lluh 56,053 63.239 | ... v e e 49 3 52 H b
Thar Parkar | 1,38339 | 1,23.330 .1 1)1 59 z| & ul B
Larkana 443,492 | 4.69.936 | i | e e o e | 2170 34 220 M .
Sukkur | aiese | zeosoz | i -6 & 2|
Upper Sind Fron- * : - | 172 32 2%
|
tier ... 29,712 ‘E’(E. R o R el W 87i 1 88 6 5
T T Y —_—=
Total 1222345 11335507 | v ..1 2 ; 3. : 1 2] 2! 832" 18] 850 136 18

L (v) 808 —1



18

APPENDIX Wi—concld.
I1.—ESTATES UNDER MANAGEMENT, BUT NOT REPORTED ON,

Liabilities,
No. of estates
which came |7 oo -
under manage{ £9Y X X .
ment, L5 Total of claims registersd undex sections 12 and 14,
District. - e
2 '
1. £5s | Ummemdot o 1924-35. Total.
S E9e -
2131 .] S¢s .
N |- WS - - e
2|23 ey !
alg|8| o6& | No.! Amount. No.| Amount, No. Amount,
o=k @ |
Rs. R 3
Kal;achib 4 8|..] 8 . o Rs
Hyderaba ] 4l 70,649 . 32 1. 35 71 32 I,
Nawabshah 1B, . - ”‘35‘?71
‘Thar Parkar | 4|14 82.245 . 7 31 925 7 31,928
éaﬁm:a ;g PRE" gﬁsgg w 25 40685 | 25 49,685
ukkut K 3,3 . - 14 4“4a28 | 14 440
Upper Sind Froh- ! 3|
tier YRR RN 35,14 2 32,322 A n3n o,
Total ‘ 155 | 20 1175 268,257 % M| » 2901
GRAND ToTAL .A.:l.m ® |m; 16,06,022 1,364 | 29,01,826 | 245 T ) Wz |
Liabilities—¢oneld. Claims remaining undisposed of Total,
. e |
Total awarded by the At the end of y !
District, Manager, 192324, T 1924-25, Amount
Amount for i
T T T adv:adr- ; whilcel'xd
Up to end In . Sett
of 1923-24. |  1924.25. Total. No. lAmount. No. | Amouat, :
* i
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs,
Karachi - 1] 8 | ||
Hyderabad 80,360 80,360 . 1 6,647 . i
Nawabshah . " w
Thar Parkar 3,164 e | 4 | 2390 T
Larkana 8.479 | 8.479 16 | 36372 P
Sukkur 1,286 1,286 . ( 11 41,756 e
Upper Sind Frone
tier 403 | 2140 | A N
Total ... | 1e782 | saems2 | oL ﬁ # L35 |
GRaxp TOTAL . 17,15306 | 387,869 | 21,03,175 C e |- w | -
1
- 8782 '
T EEES Appeals. Estates
E2 ) wa Estates re- | remain
2 E:"“ linquésbed ing
- under u:
£4 55 1n 1923-24. In 192425, secton 19, | manase
gL |6 ment,
District A .
-8 |Z3 i < % I3
2o (88 - Cd |, s ol
-H - e ,g w ~ o '8 o | g Vee
% |ae.) @ & ) o | ale ]
5 52| € | @ i 5§ < |5 818 |4 81| edies
gelasS| =5 | g8 |F |5 B e[d{e[2|F|Ens55
Eo |[ESA | 9 e | U o ) e | © o |2lzld|D lum
< < PN - O T - - - B O =R - <
Rs. Rs Co [ |
Karachi we | e | 2 20 e e % e B2 8 2
Hyderabad u 2 i b o | 4] 18
Nawabshah - - W |13
‘Thar Parkar - " w9 1700 1 4
Larkana " o | e (271 31300 3 4
Sukkur RPN w " - |33] 3136 zl‘ 3
)} Sind Fron- | |
:‘: ol we SR PV AP IR R 6] 2018} 173
Tol ol . | . . : 4 4 v b (18311 [156) D0 |29
GuAND TOTAL ... _I___ 1 . 6 7 - ’ 2| 2 {972 1006 148} 137

Nots.~The difference from the figures of 1923-24 is due to the omissions of the figures of estates relinquishad,

N. B. MAHOMED HUSSAIN,
Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind.



19
APPENDIX 1V.
Statement showing the results of the working of the Sind Incumbered

Estates up to grst July 1924 distinguishing the results arrived at up to
31st July 1924 from those of the current year 1924-25 ending g1st July 192;.

No. of estates far which .
order of management No. of esl;:;e:gswcl;:cs};dmanage-
issued. B
No. of
; Byordrunder | By el | i
o . . 3
District. o ! ained under
. : ag
i . i ) ﬁ |on i;»x;t July
% | ¥ R W I 9%4-
" " # - .V - <+
Te({8) 5 |28 |28
S|le| & |5 |&|5 |s
1 2| 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Karachi .. W9 L. 90 6 2 72 12
Hyderabad .| 243 4 247 4t 182 3 20
Nawabshah R 7 B BN 77 13 49 3 15
Thar Parkar o 83 ¢4 87 9 1 59 2 15
[.arkana ... W Br) 4 201 27 3| 217 3 43
Sukkur' ... . 3331 47| =237 33 3 166 |- 6 34
Upper Sind Frontier...| 110 | 4 114 16 2 87 1 7
Total ..|1,123 | 20 1,143 145 11 832 18 146
Total amount
awarded to Amount paid. Amount settled.
No, of creditors.
estates
which ¢ . ,
remained N 3 5
District, under 2 2 4
manage- » k) Y
ment on 3 . 2 . 3 .
sstloly | g £ % v " g
925 |5 I e | 3 & 3
g 2 g 2 2 2
S | & | 5| = 5 | &
1 Io 11 12 13 14 15 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, |- Rs.
Karachi ... W 10 55851 | 53081 | 232221 1505 | 23802 1,505
Hyderabad W 440474 11,2076 11,33061 | 49839 | 1,34,196 | 49,839
Nawabshah BT ¢ 68,70t | 16,580 | 12566 | 9104 | 12,739 | 9,704
Thar Parkar w16 179307 | 5987 | 40,630 | 17852 | 40048 | 17,852
Larkana ... w41 613874 | 78627 11,6750 | 45,704 | 1,68.382 | 45704
Sukkur .. .f 29 273,191 | 76,715 | 588491 29209 | 58849 | 29,269
Upper Sind Frontier .. 8 83817 | jomB | s0721 | 6362 | 54045 | 6462
Total ... 137 17,15,306 3.87,869 14.87.509 150,025 | 492,961 [1,59,025




20

APPENDIX  IV—concld.
Account 0f Government advances under the l
Agriculturists Loans Act, and the Land |
Improvement Loans Act.
Amount | Amount
which | remaining | s ; c = LN S
remained | to be ¢ S % | § |0 E = St | & .
District. dueto | paidto | €8 ' § | ¥ ~ st |7
creditors | creditors [ £~ , 2 |S8[ 8§ |& [s s |z
onjist { onqist |22 ¢ || € ¢ |EC Io
3E - Q g - 3,
July 1924 1 Julyges.| > | g | EaE 1 4 ET S
AN PR AR T AE I I
go| g v |58 R Sg&::_
Eg 2 E;a S ES\ Eoé g.?:
1 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 235 |24 25
Rs. Rs. Rs. | R | Rs. | Rs.| Rs. { Rs. | Rs
Karachi 2,0 83,62 .
32,049 3,025 | ... e
Hyderabad 3,06278 | 9,83,200
Nawabshah 56,053 63.239
Thar Parkar 138359 | 1,26494 1 .. | oo | o | .
Larkana 445492 | 478415
Sukkur i . 214,342 | 261,788 3,000 | 35 (3,035 11,035 2,000
Upper Sind Frontier| 29,772 53,528 P
Total .| 12,22345% 14.50,289 3,000 | 353035 11,035 2,000
Account of private loans.
. Amount Interest Balance
Distrct, outstand- {Advance | accruing dsotal Amount joutstands|  ReEMarks.
ing on in on |* w{\;&:es repaid in| ing on
st July| 1g24-25. 315t July intlrest 1924-25. [31st July
1924 | . 1925, | Mrerest 1925,
1 26 27 28 29 30 gt 33
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Karachi 625 " 27 652 352 3oo
Hyderabad
Nawabshah
Thar Parkar 2,000 80| 2080 §30 |, 1,550
Larkana 3.800 228 | 4,028 278 | 3750
Sukkur 900 39 939 939
Upper Sind Frontier 9,800 88 | 10388 | 10,388
Total 17,125 962 | 18087 | 12487 | 5600

& Amount remaining due to the creditors on 31st July 1924 as shown in the last year's report
was Rs. 12,63,386 of which Rs 41,041 have been written off as the estates against which they were
due have been relinquished under section 1g.

N. B. MAHOMED HUSSAIN,
Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind.



21

APPENDIX V.

List of suits instituted by or against the Manager, Incumbered Estates
in Sing, for the year ending 31st July 1925.

Serial
No.

Name of Plaintiff,

Mobanlal and
" Khastur Chand.

Seth Jethofnal and
others,

Manager, repre.
senting the estate
of Mahomed
Saleh No go6.

Do.

Do.

. Do.

Do. .
Kherajmal  and
others.

Mir  Mahomed
Baksh  estate|
No. 1058 and
Manager.

Mir Abdullah
Khan,  estate
No. 1048 and

Manager,

.| Ali

Name of Defendant. Subject. Remarks.

Manager and Estate-| Suit for posses-| Pending in
owner Nabi Baksh{ sion of lands| Distt. Court,
Bambhro  estate] andmesnepro-| Hyderabad,
No. gg1. fits.

Faiz Mahomed Shah| Partition  and| Pending in
and . other estatej mesne profits.| Distt. Court,
No. 1031 Pir Baksh Larkana.
Shah estate No
1094 and Manager|
as pro forma party.

Ghulam  Mustafa Do.  ..|Pending in
and others Distt. Court,

Sukkur, -
.. Khuda Baksh and Do. Do. -
others.
Mahomed and Do. Do.
others. ’
.| Gbulam  Mustafa Do. ... Do.
and others.

Khuda Baksh and|Partition and Do.

others, possession of
land.

Mir Mahomed and| Suit for dam-| Pending in
others estate No.| ages. Distt. Court,
335 and Manager. Larkana.

Hemandas ...|Suitfor recovery Pendir;g in

of profits. Distt. Court,
Hyderabad,
Sher Ali Shah .../ Suit for recovery Do.
of debts.




22

APPENDIX .V—conc/d.,
Sﬁ:l Name of Plaintiff. Name of Defendant. Subject. I‘ Remarks.

o . N |

11 | Seth Santdas .. | Mir Abdullah Khan| Partition and Pending in

estate  No. 1048 possession of Distt. Court,
and Manager. land. Hyderabad.

12 | Bachal Khan; Prinmal ... Redemption of Do.
Laghari, estate mortgage  of
No. 1073 and arable land.

Manager,

13 [ Phatumal Khaju-| Pir Ghulam Hyder| Suit for posses-| Compromised

mal. - Shah estate No.| sion of land. during  the
1075 and Manager, year.

14 | Musamat Mariam,l Al Mahomed Shah; Suit for posses-| Pending in
daughterof Pinal  and Manager. | sionandmesne. Distt. Court,
Shah. profits. Larkana,

15 | Mir Abdullah and| K. B. Mir Ghulam| Suit for dam< Pending in
Manager. Mahomed Khan. | ages. Distt. Court,

Hyderabad.

16 | Khan Mahomed| Mahomed Arif  .../Suit for cancel-| Pending in
and others estate lation of the| Distt. Court,
No. 1085, and pre-existing Sukkur.
Manager. sale.

17 Do. Do. ... Suit for selling Do.

of partnership
account‘s.

'8 | Pir Baksh estate] Hemandas wd, Mul- Suit for redemp-| Pending in
No. 1095 and chand. tion of mortg- Distt. Court,
Manager. age of agricul-| Hyderabad.

tural land,

19 |Changomal  and Wadero Alfah Baksh| Possession  off Pending™ in
others. estate No. 1086and  arable land. Distt. Court,

Manager. Sukkur,
Appeals.
i | Mr. Shevakram ...| Mir Haji Ghulam! Declaration of| Pending in
Shah estate No. title, Distt. Court,
1124 and Manager. Hyderabad.

N. B. MAHOMED HUSSAIN,
Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind.



3

1e1°L6'2) SLL1g1| gzg'ez | LLif'g g6Ec . 86C€ oz1'6g | ¥ol‘s oS1'99 | gos'is | 066'zg |
teg'te | 620Cz | zz1 ze1 961 - v 961 og1 og1® og1i -
ooi'gy | 196'LE | bobg | ggt 9ot - gof 6z+'61 : 68611 | ovt'L | 6gS'gt |
e19'6L | £z 1S | 1£g1 ozs 6€9 . 6fg 66g8'St giovs | 1881 ggoCe |
SEL'ST | zif'gr | ogr't 1€2°1 60S ' 6oS gort:r | €4 €gg9'6 zLY'E £€z5'11
e6g'be | oglitz | LYEE | 62L% | ofz ofz SCS'6 | 169t | 6veL | S6§ 691'g
e¥1'zf | gorloz | 1¥H'S 1Ll g1s't - . 8151 1L0S . 280" citir e
Ci1z'Se | vgé'g L6C - | ox . - z£gSt |- 65811 gzl'6t
=y sy sy sy sy sy sy Y] sy . 3% sy sy
i €1 Tt 1 o1 6 8 L 9 s k4 € z
' pe “uoday A “jsasequl | saesire . dxol S030UL | siEAIE | g
-3994300 ._n__”_.w“mu(w BTN Mﬁ_ﬁmwv Buipnpu] juaw B0 MuMuﬂNmmmu Suipnpur  uaw =WMNWM
nmsﬂwnm , Sy u aeje] | -ussaony wee], | -ueson | yiuny
(£1 pue fmfanig] N8 . amoys e
£1 ‘o1 ‘o |'Sc-¥261 | uo Bup | ¢ af 3818 *§33e759 *Pa19319P SDUIS BIOLID ye61 £in[
suwnjoo 10} ﬂv ~LBISINO auuo Muﬂn— MA3u wo junoooe mu—._ﬂ SIENIBIJYNN N wiol} ﬂvnu\rmuuok m-—ﬂ -“0
jo [e303) | -puewap| avuejey | weysIn uo Sz-bzb1 ur senjuzoyIne 1| SUOIRWRUL JB)JE PII0III0d MOU SE %u:m e
$pueiuep| junowy. Mu:h u:o 3nuaaai ay3 £4q pap P 3 \'4 ¥vz61 Anf 351€ uo aduepeg 1¥g
wer | | _ e . N
*juswalevew
Buunp sajeiss £q -JusweSeuew Japun awed Lay3 2s0jaq sa3eisa £q alqeded soup JuswuIaA0D
PINIIOE sJealIy .

* 1a1juoly] pulg Jeddpy
mng
rue N’}
Jemed teq],
YeysqemeN
peqeIapAYy

IR}y

@umg

‘paunepd  junowe ‘z61 Lnf

6261 4nf 351€ uo Buipueysino sdueeq Sy3 pue 1824 943 Sunnp pred Junowe
151€ U0 SPUBWAP JUSWUISAON Jo Junodde uo SuipuelsIno adue[eq Y] JulMoys JUIWNEIG

‘1A XIAN3dJdV



L. ‘SSAYd ANIINTES SMINCISSIRWOD BHIL ‘IHOVAVY
'PUIG ut sajeIsy paidqunou] ‘rofeuepy .
.7:<mm.3$ (Q3NOHVIN 94 'N
Sot'g¥ | zib'T rilt ¥z11 zgS'ge | €iocr | 91L'oS'z fog'gls b1 6L | A z91'1 ofg. ﬁmwm,nn 6z¥'Es [ 10y
: I X Lzg'Sz | 6cEC8 | zz1 . 961 . og1 11uolg
1ddpy
Szi'§ gt e - o66s  : 6¥6E Si6og ' SLLLE | bob'g 666'6 L6L'F anping
6’9 gbg g56¢ gfr‘t g99'zL | $6808 | 1fg" ogo'6s | gg€a v vuwy ey
. _ |
129'L 606 _ g6y 616 vil'lz | vif'gr | Lil'z - £l otg't £go't | aEyseg seqy
o6L’L  6gi: 096 b zSL'C | Ses zoi'lz | 1Sg'oz | Lgf'z L9S L64'C . o qeysqemeN
eecg'y ogt I Sty - ooz LSaz oztile | 9g6'61 | g6SC " _ 996 - zg81't paqeiapl g
v..c..? 6gy 6gg'1: | §z5 o1r‘rr | Séz'g 268 . - o 1yorIe Y]
"y w R 1] _v =g _ T sy sy sy sy sy - 2 _ £y sy ‘s sy
6e 8z Lz 9% Sz te £z zz 1z oz | 61 gt L1 ot St t
. dx anusAw B !
_ sosuads |, ovey | uaw »
| e 112400 b3 z1 6 8 I3 S v £
_ yeak | -a8euew ‘joa ‘o3 ‘|02 ‘foa ‘109 ‘[oa ‘joo ‘102
je10], | juasm> | Suunp ‘el twoz; wioj wosg w0y wosy woay wolg wosg
panadoe pled | pied | pied | Pied | PiEd | Pred | pred | pied
_ gieonyY -jusweFeurwt RETENT,
# 210J3q sivduY .
i
S261 Lnf 151€ uo Buspuersino asueieg ‘Se-rz61 Suunp spem fuawieg
- . 3

‘ppruor—1A XIANFddV



	Table of Contents of the Administration Report for the Year 1924 - 25
	Below Administration Report of the Incumbered....
	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III
	Appendix IV
	Appendix V

